
Dr. Amos Throop (1738-1814) of Providence 
	
1764 December 18 (Tuesday).  After Lecture Mr. Asaph Rice and Master Cushing here with Mr. 
Bowman.  There also came Mr. Jonathan Moore, Mr. [blank] Town and Dr. Throop from Oxford.  
They Sung and Supped (as well as the first 3 and Mrs. Maynard and Mr. Caryl, drank Tea here).  
Mr. Moore and Dr. Throop lodged here. 
 
1765 December 25 (Wednesday).  At Eve Master Cushing goes to Capt. Maynards to attend 
upon another Singing School there, besides what he has on Monday Evening at Mrs. Johnsons.  
Dr. Throop came here -- lodges with us.   
 
1765 December 26 (Thursday).  This Day is appointed for the Marriage of Rev. Mr. Asaph Rice, 
to Miss Polly Morse.  I am invited and my wife also (as well as my Daughters) but I dare not 
venture, under so much indisposition and Pain.  Dr. Throop and Master Cushing wait on Sarah 
and Suse in a Sleigh, to Mr. Morse’s.  May God grant the Bridegroom and Bride to be espoused 
to Jesus Christ!  And the whole Company to have true, and increasing Joy!   
 
1765 December 27 (Friday).  At Eve my Daughters are brought home.  Dr. Throop and Master 
Cushing dine here.   
 
1765 December 28 (Saturday).  Those young Gentlemen leave us.   
 
1766 February 21 (Friday).  Mr. Moore and Stone, return with the Girls, at Eve, from Sudbury.  
Dr. Throop also here from Boston.  They all lodge here.   
 
1766 February 22 (Saturday).  Dr. Throop to Oxford, Master John Stone to Southborough. 
 
1766 April 10 (Thursday).  P.M. Dr. Throop here and lodges.  Sent his Horse to Mr. Zebulun 
Rice’s.  Sophy ill. 
 
1766 October 10 (Friday).  We dine at our son Baldwins.  Each of my Children being together, 
and Dr. Throop entertains us with vocal and instrumental musick after Dinner. 
	
1766 November 19 (Wednesday).  Dr. Throop from the Medical Association at Marlborough 
Shews me their Articles.  14 have subscribed them.  He dines with us.   
 
1767 February 5 (Thursday).  Dr. Throop towards Eve.  He tarrys with us.   
 
1767 February 6 (Friday).  Dr. Throop leaves us to go to Oxford.   
 
1767 June 6 (Saturday).  Met Dr. Throop and my Daughter Sarah from Brookfield.   
 
1767 June 8 (Monday).  Mr. Forbes to Boston: Dr. Throop to Providence. 
 
1774 July 4 (Monday).  Mr. Whitman of Providence and Daughter, also Dr. Throops and her 
sister Nightinggale with them, called here.  	


